## TOWN BOARD AGENDA TOWN OF YORKTOWN December 31, 2014

PLACE:	TIME:
TOWN HALL	12:00PM

## 1. RESOLUTIONS

Adopt Local Law Amending Zoning Map

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2014, the Town Board of the Town of Yorktown ("Town Board") held and closed a duly noticed public hearing to consider the Verified Petition For A Zoning Map Amendment, dated August 8, 2014 (the "Verified Petition"), from UB YORKTOWN, LLC ("UB"), REALTY INCOME PENNSYLVANIA PROPERTIES TRUST 2 ("REALTY"), and BJ'S WHOLESALE CLUB, INC. ("BJ's," collectively with UB and REALTY, the "Petitioners"); and

WHEREAS, REALTY is the owner of certain real property, comprised of ±7.3 acres, known on the Town Tax Map as parcel 36.06-2-75 ("Lot 75"). Lot 75 is the property upon which the BJ's Wholesale Club #76 ("Yorktown BJ's") building and some of its associated parking is located; and

WHEREAS, UB is the owner of certain real property, comprised of  $\pm 15.7$  acres, known on the Town Tax Maps as parcel 36.06-2-76 ("Lot 76"). A portion of the associated parking for Yorktown BJ's is located on Lot 76; and

WHEREAS, the Verified Petition sought to rezone from C-1 to C-3 the entire  $\pm 7.3$  acre Lot 75, and a  $\pm 2.8$  acre portion of Lot 76 (the "Proposed C-3 Area"); and

WHEREAS, upon referral of the Verified Petition to the Planning Board, the Planning Board recommended that the lot line comprising the southern boundary of the Proposed C-3 Area on Lot 75 be relocated, to the retaining wall of the Yorktown BJ's building; and

WHEREAS, upon due consideration, the Town Board adopted the Planning Board recommendation, except that the Town Board determined that rather than moving the line to the retaining wall as recommended by the Planning Board, the line should be moved 67 feet south of the retaining wall in order to allow the C-3 Zoning District to encompass not only the Yorktown BJ's building, but also an existing access driveway on Lot 75, thereby rezoning the entire Yorktown BJ's use, while still terminating the southern C-3 Zoning District line on Lot 75 at a distance of ±360 feet from the adjoining residential properties to the south of Lot 75 (the "Revised Proposed C-3 Area"); and

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2014, the Town Board duly adopted a Resolution approving said Verified Petition, as amended to reflect the Revised Proposed C-3 Area (the "Rezoning Resolution"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Board wishes to adopt and reaffirm the provisions of the Rezoning Resolution in the format of the local law annexed hereto and made a part hereof for filing with the New York State Secretary of State.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Rezoning Resolution, the Town Board hereby adopts the annexed Local Law to amend the Town of Yorktown Zoning Map to rezone the Revised Proposed C-3 Area from C-1 to C-3; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that except as otherwise specifically set forth herein, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Rezoning Resolution shall continue in full force and effect.

Budget Transfer – Highway Department

RESOLVED, that the Comptroller is authorized to transfer \$43,958.32 from Fund balance to D5112.210 (hwy paving line) to pay Bilotta Construction for 2014 paving.

Budget Transfer – Water Department

Resolved, that the Comptroller is authorized to transfer \$500,000 from the Water Department Fund Balance to the Water Department Water Purchase Line (SW.8320.0450) for the purchase of water from Northern Westchester Joint Water Works for November and December of 2014.

Approve Carry Over Vacation Time

WHEREAS, the following employees have requested and received permission from their applicable department head to carry 2014 accrued time for use in 2015, and

WHEREAS, the comptroller has confirmed the available balances, now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the following employee may carry over vacation time balances remaining, unless the employee has taken vacation time after 2014 Payroll 24 which would reduce the time listed below:

<u>Name</u>	# hours
Thomas Travis	37.25

Approve additional \$3,500 - Holland Sporting Club Screening of Material

Whereas, on November 18, 2014, the Town Board approved the use of \$15,500 to be taken from the TE37 Parkland Trust for the screening of materials at the Holland Sporting Club, and

Whereas, an additional \$3,500 is needed for the completion of the work, now

Therefore Be It Resolved, that an additional \$3,500 is hereby approved for a total of \$19,000 for work performed by Casa Verde Corp to provide screening of materials at Holland Sporting Club.

Approve Extension of Bid – Parks & Recreation Bi-Annual Brochure

RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes the extension of the Yorktown Department of Parks and Recreation Bi-Annual Brochure Bid, which was awarded to Graphic Image, Inc. 561 Boston Post Road, Milford, CT. 06460, per the terms of the contract for one additional year, January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.

Approve Insurance Coverage for 2015

Be It Resolved, that the Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to sign a contract with Arthur J Gallagher & Co for insurance coverage for the calendar year 2015. Total costs for property, equipment floater, equipment breakdown, general liability, automobile, umbrella, E&O public officials liability, law enforcement liability, workers comp, excess employers liability and other-ocp premiums are \$693,974.00.

Reject and Rebid - YCCC Emergency Generator Plumbing Contract

Whereas, only one bid was received for the Yorktown Community & Cultural Center Emergency Generator Plumbing Contract on Monday, December 29, 2014, now

Therefore Be It Resolved, the Town Board rejects this bid and authorizes the rebid of this project.

Alice E. Roker Town Clerk Town of Yorktown

Date: December 30, 2014